3 - 6 months 131.259 175.779 333 - (44.187) 1,75% (773)

6 - 12 months 113.559 71.537 414 - 42.436 1,58% 672

1 - 2 years 81.143 - - - 81.143 1,42% 1.150

2 - 3 years 6.043 - - - 6.043 1,25% 76

3 -4 years 90.643 179.478 1.270 - (87.565) 1,08% (949)

4 - 5 years 3.724 - - - 3.724 0,92% 34

5 -7 years 5.363 - - - 5.363 0,75% 40

7 - 10 years 4.607 - - - 4.607 0,58% 27

10 -15 years 47.009 - - - 47.009 0,42% 196

15 – years 3.163 - - - 3.163 0,25% 8

>20 years 50.578 278.437 210.631 - (17.228) 0,08% (14)

Total 845.222 844.754 218.273 218.741 3.833

Cumulative impact of interest rate sensitive instruments 3.833

Interest Margin 86.113

Cumulative impact of interest rate sensitive instruments up to one year/Interest Margin 4,5%

Under the terms of Article 6 of Notice no. 8/2016 of 16th May, the Bank must inform the BNA whenever, as a result of a

2% interest rate change, there is a potential reduction in the economic value of its banking portfolio or in the financial

margin equal to or greater than 20% of regulatory own funds.

As of December 31st, 2019, and 2018, the sensitivity analysis of the equity value of financial instruments to changes in

interest rates is as follows (in millions of Kz):

Interest rates variation

31-12-2019 -200 bp -100 bp -50 bp +50 bp +100 bp +200 bp

Assets

Investments in central banks and other
loan institutions

(56 674) (28 337) (14 168) 14 168 28 337 56 674

Financial assets at fair value through
profit or loss

(225) (112) (56) 56 112 225

Financial assets at fair value through
other comprehensive income

(812) (406) (203) 203 406 812

Investments at amortized cost (71 246) (35 623) (17 811) 17 811 35 623 71 246

Loan to customers (35 917) (17 959) (8 979) 8 979 17 959 35 917

(164 874) (82 437) (41 217) 41 217 82 437 164 874

Liabilities

Resources from central banks and other
loan institutions

(5 492) (2 746) (1 373) 1 373 2 746 5 492

Customer funds and other loans (11 909) (5 954) (2 977) 2 977 5 954 11 909

(17 401) (8 700) (4 350) 4 350 8 700 17 401

(182 275) (91 137) (45 567) 45 567 91 137 182 275

Interest rates variation

31-12-2018 -200 bp -100 bp -50 bp +50 bp +100 bp +200 bp

Assets

Investments in central banks and other
loan institutions

(995) (498) (249) 249 498 995

Financial assets at fair value through
profit or loss

(194) (97) (48) 48 97 194

Financial assets at fair value through
other comprehensive income

(1 907) (953) (447) 447 953 1 907

Investments at amortized cost (30 439) (15 220) (7 610) 7 610 15 220 30 439

Loan to customers (18 077) (9 039) (4 519) 4 519 9 039 18 077

(51 612) (25 807) (12 873) 12 873 25 807 51 612

Liabilities

Resources from central banks and other
loan institutions

(4 672) (2 336) (1 168) 1 168 2 336 4 672

Customer funds and other loans (6 984) (3 492) (1 746) 1 746 3 492 6 984

(11 656) (5 828) (2 914) 2 914 5 828 11 656

(63 268) (31 635) (15 787) 15 787 31 635 63 268

256 257ANNUAL REPORT – 2019 A SUCCESS FORMULA

As at 31 December 2019 and 2018, the breakdown of assets and liabilities by currency is presented as follows:

31-12-2019 Kwanzas USD Euros USD Indexed Other Currency Total

Assets

Cash and deposits at central banks 182 369 796 147 523 904 3 186 797 - 239 026 333 319 523

Cash and deposits with other loan
institutions

77 800 121 535 524 25 749 924 - 5 601 652 152 964 900

Investments in central banks and other
loan institutions

57 936 447 545 484 657 26 297 571 - - 629 718 675

Financial assets at fair value through
profit or loss

35 068 367 21 910 978 42 332 1 327 947 - 58 349 624

Financial assets at fair value through
other comprehensive income

116 536 - - - - 116 536

Investments at amortized cost 250 912 719 450 611 216 - 154 740 481 - 856 264 416

Loan to customers 213 872 685 234 322 174 516 676 - - 448 711 535

Non-current assets held for sale 1 17 652 164 - - - - 17 652 164

Other tangible assets 66 739 277 - - - - 66 739 277

Intangible assets 2 846 897 - - - - 2 846 897

Investments in subsidiaries, associates
and joint ventures

8 927 045 - - - - 8 927 045

Current tax assets 2 035 858 - - - - 2 035 858

Deferred tax assets 8 803 348 - - - - 8 803 348

Other assets 39 521 622 4 982 774 10 104 157 - 644 315 55 252 868

886 880 561 1 526 371 227 65 897 457 156 068 428 6 484 993 2 641 702 666

Liabilities

Resources from central banks and other
loan institutions

5 962 255 9 164 24 816 - 3 044 5 999 279

Customer funds and other loans 739 887 128 1 424 712 063 107 269 693 11 230 940 1 911 982 2 285 011 806

Provisions 2 078 045 236 844 511 839 - 8 017 2 834 745

Current tax liabilities 12 465 948 - - - - 12 465 948

Deferred tax liabilities 78 679 - - - - 78 679

Other liabilities 24 025 449 56 577 719 4 576 958 - 17 046 37 146 236

784 497 504 1 481 535 790 112 383 306 11 230 940 1 940 089 2 343 536 693

102 383 057 44 835 437 (46 485 849) 144 837 488 4 544 904 298 165 973

31-12-2018 Kwanzas USD Euros USD Indexed Other Currency Total

Assets

Cash and deposits at central banks  187 024 434  64 821 150  1 837 569  -   184 035  253 867 188

Cash and deposits with other loan
institutions

 55 588  107 919 189  15 864 730  -   1 558 904  125 398 411

Investments in central banks and other
loan institutions

 21 067 820  309 472 676  20 622 317  -   -   351 162 813

Financial assets at fair value through
profit or loss

 25 562 131  3 539 961  826 763  19 422 838  -   49 351 693

Financial assets at fair value through
other comprehensive income

 276 564  29 883 794  -   -   -   30 160 357

Investments at amortized cost  283 623 701  284 106 044  -   154 931 751  -   722 661 496

Loan to customers  162 946 970  209 946 505  359 806  2  373 253 283

Non-current assets held for sale 1  19 110 486  -   -   -   -   19 110 486

Other tangible assets  56 848 108  -   -   -   -   56 848 108

Intangible assets  1 514 519  -   -   -   -   1 514 519

Investments in subsidiaries, associates
and joint ventures

 7 719 154  -   -   -   -   7 719 154

Current tax assets  949 020  -   -   -   -   949 020

Deferred tax assets  11 487 534  319 778  -   -   -   11 807 312

Other assets  32 590 250  4 278 871  3 921 470  -   378  40 790 969

 810 776 279  1 014 287 968  43 432 655  174 354 589  1 743 319  2 044 594 809

Liabilities

Resources from central banks and other
loan institutions

 3 901 975  3  40 552  -   -   3 942 530

Customer funds and other loans  713 491 822  956 310 692  136 618 025  -   1 101 670  1 807 522 208

Provisions  5 197 492  (739 436)  3 765 763  -   2 669  8 226 488

Other liabilities  15 413 545  6 007 427  4 194 212  -   327  25 615 511

Deferred tax liabilities  78 679  -   -   -   -   78 679

 738 083 513  961 578 686  144 618 552  -   1 104 666  1 845 385 417

72 692 766 52 709 282 (101 185 897) 174 354 589 638 653 199 209 392

258 259ANNUAL REPORT – 2019 A SUCCESS FORMULA

At the date of this report, the Bank’s assets and liabilities have been revalued corresponding to the depreciation of the

Kwanza exchange rate against the EUR, the reference currency in the foreign exchange market, by 43% compared to

31st December 2019, the positive impact of which is estimated at (under completion) a Thousand Million Kz.

As at 31st December 2019 and 2018, the sensitivity analysis of the equity value of financial instruments to changes in

exchange rates at the date of the transaction is presented as follows:

31-12-2019 -20% -10% -5% +5% +10% +20%

Currency

United States Dollar (37 934 585) (18 967 293) (9 483 646) 9 483 646 18 967 293 37 934 585

Euros 9 297 170 4 648 585 2 324 292 (2 324 292) (4 648 585) (9 297 170)

Other currency (908 981) (454 490) (227 245) 227 245 454 490 908 981

(29 546 396) (14 773 198) (7 386 599) 7 386 599 14 773 198 29 546 396

31-12-2018 -20% -10% -5% +5% +10% +20%

Currency

United States Dollar (13 607 637) (6 803 819) (3 401 909) 3 401 909 6 803 819 13 607 637

Euros 20 607 367 10 303 684 5 151 842 (5 151 842) (10 303 684) (20 607 367)

Other currency (7 806) (3 903) (1 952) 1 952 3 903 7 806

6 991 924 3 495 962 1 747 981 (1 747 981) (3 495 962) (6 991 924)

As of December 31, 2019, the Bank’s balance sheet liquidity gap was structured as follows:

LIQUIDITY RISK

Liquidity risk is assessed using internal metrics defined by the Bank’s management, namely exposure limits.

This control is reinforced with the monthly execution of sensitivity analyses, in order to characterize the Bank’s

risk profile and ensure that its obligations in a liquidity crisis scenario are met.

The control of liquidity levels is aimed at maintaining a satisfactory level of liquidity to meet short, medium and

long term financial needs.

Liquidity risk is monitored on a daily basis and several reports are prepared for monitoring purposes and to su-